Design of a High-Throughput Match Search Unit
for Lossless Compression Algorithms
Anonymous 1
ACME inc.
Omitted due to blind review
Anonymous 2
ACME inc.
Omitted due to blind review

order to significantly reduce the overall latency and resource
consumption. For the current implementation the theoretical
throughput is 16 Gbps.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Omitted due to blind review.
Omitted due to blind review.
Omitted due to blind review.
Omitted due to blind review.
Omitted due to blind review.
Omitted due to blind review.
REFERENCES
[1] Cisco Visual Networking Index: Forecast and Methodology, 2008–2013,
[Online] https://tinyurl.com/yb6wf4k3
[2] J. Ziv and A. Lempel, ”A universal algorithm for sequential data com-
pression,” in IEEE Transactions on Information Theory, vol. 23, no. 3,
pp. 337-343, May 1977. doi: 10.1109/TIT.1977.1055714
[3] D. A. Huffman, ”A Method for the Construction of Minimum-
Redundancy Codes,” in Proceedings of the IRE, vol. 40, no. 9, pp. 1098-
1101, Sept. 1952. doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1952.273898
[4] D. Harnik, E. Khaitzin, D. Sotnikov and S. Taharlev, ”A Fast Implemen-
tation of Deflate,” 2014 Data Compression Conference, Snowbird, UT,
2014, pp. 223-232. doi: 10.1109/DCC.2014.66
[5] J. Kane and Q. Yang, ”Compression Speed Enhancements to LZO
for Multi-core Systems,” 2012 IEEE 24th International Symposium on
Computer Architecture and High Performance Computing, New York,
NY, 2012, pp. 108-115. doi: 10.1109/SBAC-PAD.2012.29
[6] M. Bartı́k, S. Ubik and P. Kubalı́k, ”LZ4 compression algorithm
on FPGA,” 2015 IEEE International Conference on Electronics,
Circuits, and Systems (ICECS), Cairo, 2015, pp. 179-182. doi:
10.1109/ICECS.2015.7440278
[7] W. Liu, F. Mei, C. Wang, M. O’Neill and E. E. Swartzlander, ”Data
Compression Device Based on Modified LZ4 Algorithm,” in IEEE
Transactions on Consumer Electronics, vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 110-117, Feb.
2018. doi: 10.1109/TCE.2018.2810480
[8] J. Fowers, J. Y. Kim, D. Burger and S. Hauck, ”A Scalable High-
Bandwidth Architecture for Lossless Compression on FPGAs,” 2015
IEEE 23rd Annual International Symposium on Field-Programmable
Custom Computing Machines, Vancouver, BC, 2015, pp. 52-59. doi:
10.1109/FCCM.2015.46
[9] B. Sukhwani, B. Abali, B. Brezzo and S. Asaad, ”High-Throughput, Loss-
less Data Compresion on FPGAs,” 2011 IEEE 19th Annual International
Symposium on Field-Programmable Custom Computing Machines, Salt
Lake City, UT, 2011, pp. 113-116. doi: 10.1109/FCCM.2011.56
[10] R. Mehboob, S. A. Khan, Z. Ahmed, H. Jamal and M. Shahbaz,
”Multigig lossless data compression device,” in IEEE Transactions on
Consumer Electronics, vol. 56, no. 3, pp. 1927-1932, Aug. 2010. doi:
10.1109/TCE.2010.5606348
[11] K. Papadopoulos and I. Papaefstathiou, ”Titan-R: A Reconfigurable
Hardware Implementation of a High-Speed Compressor,” 2008 16th In-
ternational Symposium on Field-Programmable Custom Computing Ma-
chines, Palo Alto, CA, 2008, pp. 216-225. doi: 10.1109/FCCM.2008.14
[12] E. D. Knuth, ”The Art of Computer Programming, Volume 3: (2nd Ed.)
Sorting and Searching”, 1998, ISBN 0-201-89685-0. Addison Wesley
Longman Publishing Co., Inc.
[13] Sang Muk Lee, Ji Hoon Jang, Jung Hwan Oh, Ji Kwang Kim,
Seung Eun Lee, Design of hardware accelerator for Lempel-Ziv 4
(LZ4) compression, IEICE Electronics Express, ISSN 1349-2543 , doi:
10.1587/elex.14.20170399
[14] C. LaForest, S. Gregory, ”Efficient Multi-ported Memories for FPGAs”,
Proceedings of the 18th Annual ACM/SIGDA International Symposium
on Field Programmable Gate Arrays, Monterey, CA, 2011, pp. 41-50.
doi: 10.1145/1723112.1723122
[15] Z. Bradac, S. Valach, 10G bit ethernet phy implementation in FPGA
based systems, In IFAC Proceedings Volumes, Volume 39, Issue 21, 2006,
pp. 427-432, ISSN 1474-6670. doi: 10.1016/S1474-6670(17)30224-0.
[16] 7 Series DSP48E1 Slice User Guide (UG479), Xilinx [Online]. Avail-
able: https://tinyurl.com/ybhx4r93
[17] 7 Series FPGAs Configurable Logic Block User Guide (UG474), Xilinx
[Online]. Available: https://tinyurl.com/xug474

time,” 2016 International Conference on ReConFigurable Computing
and FPGAs (ReConFig), Cancun, 2016, pp. 1-6. doi: 10.1109/ReCon-
Fig.2016.7857146
[22] Charles Eric Laforest, Zimo Li, Tristan O’Rourke, Ming G. Liu, and
J. Gregory Steffan. Composing multi-ported memories on fpgas. ACM
Trans. Reconfigurable Technol. Syst., 7(3):16:1–16:23, September 2014.
[23] Ameer M.S. Abdelhadi and Guy G.F. Lemieux. Modular multi-ported
sram-based memories. In Proceedings of the 2014 ACM/SIGDA Inter-
national Symposium on Field-programmable Gate Arrays , FPGA ’14,
pages 35–44, New York, NY, USA, 2014. ACM.
[24] Bell, T.C., Witten, I.H. and Cleary, J.G. ”Modeling for text compres-
sion,” Computing Surveys 21(4): 557-591; December 1989; ISSN: 0360-
0300. doi: 10.1145/76894.76896
[25] R. Arnold and T. Bell, ”A corpus for the evaluation of lossless compres-
sion algorithms,” Proceedings DCC ’97. Data Compression Conference,
Snowbird, UT, USA, 1997, pp. 201-210. doi: 10.1109/DCC.1997.582019
[26] Deorowicz, S., Universal lossless data compression algorithms, Silesian
University of Technology, 2003;